

DATE FILED: October 5, 2018 9:24 AM
FILING ID: 40D1BD0B9B48B
CASE NUMBER: 2018SC694

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, Colorado 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals
Court of Appeals Case No. 17CA663

Petitioners: WALMART STORES, INC., DBA WAL-MART, DBA WAL-MART SUPERCENTER, DBA WAL-MART SUPERCENTER #, DBA WALMART MARKET, DBA WAL-MART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET; WAL-MART STORES EAST, LP, DBA WAL-MART STORES EAST I, LP; WAL-MART ASSOCIATES, INC.; WAL-MART STORE #984; AND CASTLE ROCK WALMART SUPERCENTER,

v.

Respondents: ROBERT P. FORFAR, III.

Attorneys for amicus curiae

The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

Daniel D. Domenico, Atty. Reg. # 32038

Kittredge LLC

619 12th Street, Box 641

Golden, Colorado 80402

720-460-1432 | ddomenico@kittredgellc.com

Michael Francisco, Atty. Reg. #39111

Statecraft, PLLC

620 N. Tejon St., Ste 101

Colorado Springs, CO 80903

719-822-2809 | michael@statecraftlaw.com

Case No. 2018SC694

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, THE PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, AND THE COLORADO CIVIL JUSTICE LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS

Table of Contents

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The court of appeals’ over-expansion of the collateral- source rule to include phantom costs is a matter of public importance that should be decided by the Supreme Court.	4
II. The court of appeals’ decision provides for overcompensation, encourages costly and inefficient litigation, and will increase costs to businesses and consumers.....	7
Conclusion	9

Table of Authorities

Page

CASES

<i>Pressey by & through Pressey v. Children’s Hosp. Colorado</i> , 2017 COA 28 (Colo. App. 2017)	5
<i>Stayton v. Delaware Health Corp.</i> , 117 A.3d 521 (Del. 2015).....	5
<i>Volunteers of Am. Colo. Branch v. Gardenswartz</i> , 242 P.3d 1080 (Colo. 2010)	7, 8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Crossgrove</i> , 276 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012)	6
<i>Waters & Rogers, Inc. v. Keelan</i> , 840 P.2d 1070 (Colo. 1992)	4

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 10-1-135(10)(a)	5
C.R.S. § 13-21-111.6.....	4, 5, 6
